

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 35

Friday 5<sup>th</sup> August,

2005

## EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[165]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### COMMISSION

**BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE,** Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### **TO: PATTESON H POU**

**IN EXERCISE** of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you **Patteson H Pou** to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 21st July 2005.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 21st day of July two thousand and five.

> Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

[166]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY ACT (Cap. 128)

## **REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY BOARD**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 4(3) and Section 4(1) of the Electricity Act, I, BASIL MANELEGUA. Minister for Mines and Energy, do hereby revoke appointment of:

#### WATSON MANI

as members of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board and do hereby appoint:-

#### WAYNE MAEPIOH

to be a member of the Solomon Islands Electricity Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of July 2005.

BASIL MANELEGUA Minister of Mines and Energy

[167]

## THE BIRTHS MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### **REGISTRATION OF MINISTER TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES**

I, HON. NELSON KILE, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of REV. ABRAHAM DONULEA, a minister of the Roman Catholic Church as a minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

160

Dated at Honiara this eleventh day of July, 2005.

## NELSON KILE Minister for Home Affairs

[168]

## THE INVESTMENT CORPORATION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS (CAP. 143)

## APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE INVESTMENT CORPORATION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(2) and paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Second schedule to the Investment Corporation of Solomon Islands Act, I, PETER JAMES BOYERS Minister of Finance hereby appoint:-

#### JEFFREY WICKHAM

to be a member of the Investment Corporation of Solomon Islands for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment\* of ALLAN ARAFOA is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this second day of August, 2005.

PETER JAMES BOYERS Minister of Finance

[169]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF FRED SIBI OSIFELO

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### FRED SIBI OSIFELO

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of July, 2005.

## John Beverley Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[170]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, PETER BOYERS, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### FRED SIBI OSIFELO

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this second day of August, 2005.

Peter Boyers Minister of Finance

[171]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

## APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF MICHAEL BOPULO

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### MICHAEL BOPULO

Dated at Honiara this first day of August, 2005.

## John Beverley Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

## [172]

1

), tu

្រាល

## SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, PETER BOYERS, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### MICHAEL BOPULO

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this second day of August, 2005.

Peter Boyers Minister of Finance

[173]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF ELLEN LONGA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### **ELLEN LONGA**

#### Dated at Honiara this first day of August, 2005.

## John Beverley Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[174]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, PETER BOYERS, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### ELLEN LONGA

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this second day of August, 2005.

#### Peter Boyers Minister of Finance

[175]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

## APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF ANIKA LEZITON

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### ANIKA LEZITON

164

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of July, 2005.

## John Beverley Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

## [176]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, PETER BOYERS, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

#### ANIKA LEZITON

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of July, 2005.

Peter Boyers Minister of Finance

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

and the second second

A state of the state of the

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.